MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

CHAP. 307. Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 307.

An act to incorporate the Casco Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Powers and duties.

Sect. 1. Josiah Bardwell, Benjamin E. Bates and Edmund Dwight, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Casco Mills, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Purpose. Capital.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton, wool and flax in the city of Lewiston, to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding one million dollars in value, to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same consistent with the laws of this state.

Government.

Organization.

SECT. 3. Josiah Bardwell is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of these corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same seven days before such meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 308.

An act to incorporate the Lockwood Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Powers and duties.

Sect. 1. Benj. E. Bates, Nathaniel Walker, and Josiah Bardwell, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lockwood Mills, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Purpose. Capital.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton, wool and flax, in the city of Lewiston, to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two million dollars in value, to

build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience CHAP. 309. may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the Government. prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Benj. E. Bates is hereby authorized to call the first Organization. meeting of these corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same seven days before such meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 309.

An act to incorporate the Knox County Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Iddo K. Kimball, William McLoon, John T. Berry, Corporators. David Talbot, Dexter Carlton, Joshua Norwood, P. J. Carlton, J. Adams, B. C. Adams, Horatio Alden, C. G. Bachelder, Thomas W. Hix, John Bird, Robert Crockett, F. E. Richards, Charles R. Mallard, Israel Snow, Charles W. Snow, J. J. Perry, Calvin Hall, George W. Brown, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Knox County Fire Insurance Company, with all the powers and rights usually granted Powers, rights, to other marine and fire insurance companies, and subject to all &c. the duties, obligations and restrictions contained in the present laws, and in such as hereafter may be enacted relating to similar corporations in this state, for the term of twenty years, with the Limitation of power to purchase and hold such personal and real estate as may charter. be necessary to effect the object of the corporation.

Sect. 2. The office of said company shall be kept in the city Location and of Rockland, and its capital stock shall be fifty thousand dollars capital. divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, of which capital one-half shall be paid within ninety days after the acceptance of this act; and the balance within one year after the payment of the first instalment; and said company, at any meeting of the stock- When payable, holders called for that purpose, may increase the capital stock to and how increased. any amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The said company is hereby authorized to invest any Investments. part of their capital stock in the stock of any bank or banks incorporated in this state, and not exceeding two-thirds of said capital in loans secured by mortgage of real estate.

Any three of the persons named in this act may call Organization. SECT. 4. the first meeting of the company, by publishing the time and place thereof in some newspaper published in the city of Rockland four-